to include any Committee which the Board has constituted or may constitute to exercise its powers, 
including the powers conferred by this resolution),  the consent of the Shareholders of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded to offer, issue and allot from time to time in one or more tranches, up to a maximum of 
72,32,704 (Seventy Two lakhs Thirty Two thousand Seven hundred Four) Warrants, each 
convertible/exchangeable for 1 (One) fully paid-up equity shares of the Company having face value of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, at an issue price / conversion price of Rs.159/- (Rupees One Hundred Fifty 
Nine only) aggregating upto Rs. 1,149,999,936/- (Rupees One Hundred Fourteen Crores Ninety Nine 
Lakhs Ninety Nine Thousand Nine Hundred And Thirty Six only) which may be exercised in one or more 

tranches within 18 months from the date of allotment of such warrant to the following Promoters, 
Promoter Group and Non-promoter (hereinafter referred to as the “Proposed Allottees”) 

Sr. 
No

[...]

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 
IN RESPECT OF THE SPECIAL BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED: 

ITEM NO. 1  

The Board has resolved to raise fund upto Rs. 115 Crores by way of offer, allot, and issue upto 
72,32,704 (Seventy Two Lakhs Thirty Two Thousand Seven hundred Four only) Warrants on 
preferential basis to Promoter Group and Non-promoter at an issue price of Rs.159/- per 
warrants, each Warrant convertible into 1 (one) Equity Share of face value of Rs. 10/- each fully 
paid up at a premium of Rs. 149/- each, aggregating to Rs.